•	 Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940;

•	 The Medicinal and Toilet Preparations (Excise Duties) Act, 1955;

•	 Environment Protection Act, 1986;

•	 Factories Act, 1948.

We further report that during the year under review, the Company had allotted 1,02,04,081 (One Crore Two Lacs Four Thousand 
and Eighty-One) fully paid-up Equity shares of Re. 1/- each at a price of ` 245/- (including premium of ` 244/-) per Equity share 
aggregating to ` 25,000 lakhs to its existing equity shareholders on 27th April, 2016 by way of Right issue for which offer period 
commenced on 28th March, 2016 and concluded on 13th April, 2016.

[...]

1	 The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the “Indirect Method” as set out in Accounting Standard (AS) – 3 
on Cash Flow Statements as specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013.

2	 On April 27, 2016 the Company has allotted 102,04,081 (one crore two lakhs four thousand eighty one) equity shares of 
` 1 at a price of ` 245 (including premium of ` 244) per equity share aggregating to ` 25,000 lakhs to its existing equity 
shareholders on rights basis.

3	 Previous year’s figure have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year’s